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and external partners including 
Chase It!, Activity Referral, 
Cannock Chase Arts Council 

supported 
 

Implementation of Chase Up 
programme 

LS / Chase Up co-
ordinator 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM NO.  9.39















 32 

 
 
 
Performance Measures 
 
The KPI table below details the performance indicators reported to Cannock 
Chase Council at the client meetings.  The information shows performance for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. Performance data for the Museum of 
Cannock Chase shows that of the 4 performance indicators with targets, 3 (75%) 
have met or exceeded target and 1 (25%) missed target.   
 

Performance 
Indicator Name & 
Frequency 

Previous 
Quarter 
Actual 

YTD Performance  
Comments 

Previous 
Years 
Actual 

 

 
Target 

 
Actual 

 
Status 

Total visits / usage of 
the museum/heritage 
service (170a) 
 
(Monthly) 

Q1 
84,857 

Q2 
160,801 

Q3 
144,453 

Q4 
129,240 

397,195 519,351  Overall engagement with the 
Museum was significantly 
ahead of target for the year. 

393,262 

Total Number of 
Junior Visits 
 
(Monthly) 

Q1 
4,306 

Q2 
3,355 

Q3 
5,163 

Q4 
3,390 

18,592 16,214  Junior usage fell below target 
for the year, with a 12% 
decrease compared to the 
previous year. Some sessions 
operated as booked activities 
this year, limiting the number 
of spaces available. 

18,407 

Total visits to the 
museum in person 
(170b) 
 
(Monthly) 

Q1 
12,268 

Q2 
15,872 

Q3 
10,693 

Q4 
7,641 

40,627 46,474  Visits to the Museum 
performed significantly ahead 
of target for the year. 
Performance reflected a 14% 
increase on the previous year. 

40,226 

Total school visits to 
the museum (170c) 
 
(Monthly) 

Q1 
2,059 

Q2 
849 
Q3 

2,892 
Q4 

2,272 

7,565 8,072  School visits performed ahead 
of target for the year. 

7,400 

Customer Satisfaction 
(Service) 
 
(Annual) 

    Customer satisfaction survey 
to be reported in quarter one, 
2018/19.  
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4.0  Corporate 
 
4 members of staff were enrolled on learning programmes during the year. 
Promotion is ongoing to offer and develop apprenticeship opportunities.  
 

Performance 
Indicator Name & 
Frequency 

2018/19 Performance  
Comments 

 

 Annual 
Target  

Target 
 

Actual 
 

Status 
Promote 
concessionary 
membership scheme 
to areas of inactivity / 
deprivation 

1% 
increase 

4,555 
(10% 

increase) 

  1% 
increase 

Complaints Ratio: 
No complaints per 
1,000 visits 
 
(Monthly) 

<0.5  0.06     <0.5 

% of Customer 
Complaints 
responded to in 
timescales 
 
(Monthly) 

95.0  100%   All complaints were responded to within 
agreed timescales. 68 complaints were 
received during the year.  

95.0 

No compliments per 
1,000 visits 

- 0.18 -    Data Only 

Accidents Ratio: 
No accidents per 
1,000 visits 
 
(Monthly) 

<1.0  0.06   72 accidents in the year.  <1.0 

Number of volunteers - 77 -  Data Only 
Number of volunteer 
hours delivered 

- 5448.75 -  Data Only 
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4.5 Complaints: April 2018 �± March 2019, Summary 
 

 
Definitions of the complaint categories are detailed below: 
 
Category 1 - Customer Care Issues - This category relates directly to the attitude or behaviour of staff and other visitors/users. 
Category 2 - Services - This type of complaint can be defined as any issues relating to the day to day operation of services.  It also 
includes proposed service improvements that are being reviewed or in the process of being implemented. 
Category 3 - Delay in Delivering Service - This complaint can be defined as a service failing to meet a specific day, time, date for the 
completion of a service/task as promised. 
Category 4 - Resource Issues - This category relates to the funding of specific issues raised by the complaint.  Acknowledgement 
that a service improvement maybe achieved but financial restrictions dictate that the section cannot afford to implement. 
Category 5 - Out of our Control - This category can be used for complaints that do not relate to or are beyond the control of the Trust. 

 
SECTION: 

Complaint Category Summary 
Customer Care 

Issues 
Service Issues Delay in 

Service 
Delivery 

Resource 
Issues 

Out of Trust 
Control 

TOTAL No. responded 
to within time 

scale 

% Responded 
to within time 

scale 
Chase Leisure 
Centre 
 

2   21 (10)   1 24 (10)   

Rugeley Leisure 
Centre 
 

6 31 (12)    37 (12)   

5s Pavilion 1      1    
Cannock Park 
Golf Course  
 

1     1   

Museum of 
Cannock Chase 
 

 2 (1)    2 (1)   

Prince of Wales 
Theatre 
 

 1   2   3    

Community 
Wellbeing: 
Sports 

        

Community 
Wellbeing:  
Arts 

        

 
TOTAL 
 

10   55 (23)   3   68 (23) 68 100% 
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4.6 Health and Safety 
 
 
Quarter 1 
 

Chase Leisure 
Centre 

Rugeley Leisure 
Centre 

5s Pavilion Museum of 
Cannock Chase 

Prince of Wales 
Theatre 

Cannock Park 
Golf Course 

Wellbeing teams 

 Apr May Jun Apr May Jun Apr May Jun Apr May Jun Apr May Jun Apr May Jun Apr May  Jun 
RIDDOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Accidents 8 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Incidents 5 0 4 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total 13 1 8 3 4 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Grand 
Totals 

22 7 1 4 1 0 0 

 
 
Quarter 2 
 

Chase Leisure 
Centre 

Rugeley Leisure 
Centre 

5s Pavilion Museum of 
Cannock Chase 

Prince of Wales 
Theatre 

Cannock Park 
Golf Course 

Wellbeing teams 

 Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep Jul Aug Sep 
RIDDOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Accidents 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Incidents 1 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total 3 4 4 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Grand 
Totals 

11 4 0 0 0 0 1 

 
 
Quarter 3 
 

Chase Leisure 
Centre 

Rugeley Leisure 
Centre 

5s Pavilion Museum of 
Cannock Chase 

Prince of Wales 
Theatre 

Cannock Park 
Golf Course 

Wellbeing teams 

 Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec 
RIDDOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Accidents 9 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Incidents 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
Total 9 4 6 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 
Grand 
Totals 

19 4 0 3 1 0 1 
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